lease of land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values

of the leasehold interests in the land element and the building element of

the lease at the inception of the lease. The land lease prepayment is stated

at cost and amortised over the period of the lease whereas the leasehold

building is stated at valuation less accumulated depreciation and impairment

loss. The land element of the leasehold properties were previously included

in “property, plant and equipment” is now disclosed as “Lease premium for

land and land use rights”.

06

I
N

T
E

R
IM

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

0
5

D A T R O N I X  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

(ii) Pursuant to HKAS 8 (which outlines the disclosure requirements when a

change in accounting policy has a material effect on the current and prior

periods presented), the Group has retrospectively restated the opening

balance of reserves as at 1 January 2004 and 2005 to take into account the

effects of changes in the above accounting policy. The previously reported

reserves for the six months ended 30 June 2004 and for the year ended 31

December 2004 have also been adjusted. These effects are summarized as

follows:

Effect of adopting HKAS 17

 Property
revaluation Retained

reserve profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on periods prior to 2004
Decrease in revaluation reserve,

net of deferred tax (2,625) – (2,625)

Decrease in deferred taxation – 200 200

(Decrease)/increase in reserves (2,625) 200 (2,425)

Effects on 2004
(a) 6 months ended 30 June 2004

Decrease in depreciation – 77 77

Increase in amortisation – (246) (246)

– (169) (169)

(b) 6 months ended 31 December 2004

Decrease in depreciation – 75 75

Increase in amortisation – (245) (245)

Increase in deferred taxation – (30) (30)

Decrease in revaluation reserve,

net of deferred tax (673) – (673)

(673) (200) (873)

Decrease in reserves for the year ended

31 December 2004 (673) (369) (1,042)

Decrease in reserves as at
31 December 2004 (3,298) (169) (3,467)

07
I

N
T

E
R

IM
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
0

5
D A T R O N I X  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

4. Turnover and segment information

The Group is principally engaged in the design, development, manufacture and sale

of magnetic commonly used in consumer electronics, telecommunication equipment,

data processing appliances and other electronics systems for coupling, isolation,

filtering, interfacing and timing control appliances.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s turnover by geographical locations where

merchandise is delivered:

Six months ended 30 June

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000